
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the STANDARDS AND 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 26 May 2023 

 
Membership of the Standards and General Purposes Committee 

 
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
Vacancy 
 

Town/Parish Representatives 
 

 To be confirmed 
 

  
 

 
Dear Member 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 

TIME: 4.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 

Modern.gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees 

 
NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS   

 
 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SIZE, COMPOSITION AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S COMMITTEES  
(Pages 3 - 26) 
 

 The purpose of the report (ATTACHED) is to request that the Standards and 
General Purposes Committee consider some proposed amendments to the 
Council’s current constitution in respect of amendments to the size, 
composition, terms of reference and arrangements for their Committees, and, 
having given due consideration to all options, and officer advice presented, 
make appropriate recommendations to the Council. 
 
Council will meet at 7pm on Wednesday 7 June 2023. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to:  Standards and General Purposes Committee 

Date:   7 June 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Transformation & Governance 

Author:  Susan Sale, Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

  Claire Upton-Brown, Executive Head of Planning Development 

  Fiona Cameron, Interim Democratic Services Manager 

Tel:  01483 444022 

Email:  susan.sale@waverley.gov.uk, Claire.upton-brown@waverley.gov.uk,  

fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Follows, Leader of the Council 

Email: paul.follows@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Proposed changes to the size, composition, 
and terms of reference of Waverley 

Borough Council Committees 

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1 The Standards and General Purposes Committee has been asked to 
consider some proposed amendments to the Council’s current 
constitution in respect of amendments to the size, composition, 
terms of reference and arrangements for their committees, and, 
having given due consideration to all options, and officer advice 
presented, make appropriate recommendations to the Council. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.

mailto:susan.sale@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.upton-brown@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk


 

1.2 The proposals set out in the report reflect the reduction in the size of 
the council following the Local Government Boundary Review in 
2021/22, which came into effect with the elections on 4 May 2023.  

1.3 The Committee is also asked to consider the arrangements for the 
Council’s Planning Committees, taking into account the significant 
risk of designation in respect of speed of determination of non-major 
applications and the need to improve efficiency and timeliness of 
decision making.  

2.  Recommendation to the Committee 

2.1 The Committee is asked to recommend the following to Council:  

2.1.1 that the Council’s ‘Audit Committee’ be re-named the ‘Audit and Risk 
Committee’ and that authority be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer to amend the constitution to reflect the change. 

2.1.2 that the size of the ‘Audit Committee’ or ‘Audit and Risk Committee’ 
be reduced from 8 councillors to 7 and authority be delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer to amend the constitution to reflect the change. 

2.1.3 that the size of the Council’s Standards and General Purposes 
Committee be reduced from 9 councillors to 7 and authority be 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer to amend the constitution to 
reflect the change.  

2.1.4 that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee be reduced from 12 
councillors to 11 and authority be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer to amend the constitution to reflect the change. 

2.2 That the Standards and General Purposes Committee considers 
officer advice in respect of the Council’s arrangement for the 
discharge of their Planning functions and makes recommendations to 
Council as to the number, size, composition and terms of reference 
of their Planning Committee(s) to be established for the municipal 
year 2023/24. 

Page 4



 

3.  Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1.  To ensure that the Council’s structure of non-Executive decision-
making Committees reflects the recently reduced size of the Council 
from 57 to 50 Members. To ensure that the terms of reference, size, 
composition, and arrangements for the structure of such non- 
Executive Committees facilitate agile, proportionate, robust and 
transparent decision making. 

3.2 To review and establish whether the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee wishes to recommend to Council that they make any 
changes to the Council’s committees established for the 2023/24 
municipal year.  

4. Purpose of Report  

4.1 The purpose of this report is to request that the Standards and 
General Purposes Committee consider some proposed amendments 
to the Council’s current constitution in respect of amendments to the 
size, composition, terms of reference and arrangements for their 
committees, and, having given due consideration to all options, and 
officer advice presented, make appropriate recommendations to the 
Council. 

5. Strategic Priorities  

5.1 The Council’s committee arrangements directly support the 
corporate objective of “open, democratic and participative 
governance.”  

5.2 The arrangements for planning committees should support the 
corporate objective of “effective strategic planning and development 
management to meet the needs of our communities.” 

Page 5



 

6. Background  

6.1 Council Procedure Rule 1.3 requires the Council, at its Annual 
meeting each year to establish such committees as it shall determine 
are necessary to carry out non-executive functions, and to agree their 
respective size and terms of reference. 

6.2 Except in relation to the Licensing Committee and its sub-committees 
where the Council has absolute discretion as to whether they are 
politically balanced, the membership of each of the Council’s 
committees shall be in accordance with statutory requirements for 
political balance. As far as possible the number of seats allocated to a 
Political Group on each Committee will reflect the size of that Group 
in proportion to the Council membership. 

6.3 The Council is required to review the allocation of seats on 
committees to political Groups at its Annual meeting and as soon as 
reasonably practicable following any change in the political 
constitution of the Council.  

6.4 The Council was invited at its Annual meeting on 23rd May 2023 to 
establish Committees for the municipal year 2023/24, and determine 
the size of committee and restrictions on membership, which it did.  

6.5 However, the Standards and General Purposes Committee are asked 
to review the establishment of the Committees, their size and terms 
of reference and to make any recommendation for change, as 
appropriate, to Council. 

6.6 The Standards and General Purposes Committee has within its 
purpose “to monitor and review the Council’s constitution”. 

7. Proposals  

7.1 Audit Committee 

7.1.1 On 23rd May 2023 full Council established an Audit Committee for the 
2023/24 municipal year comprising 8 Councillors, none of whom may 
be Executive Members. 

Page 6



 

7.1.2 It is proposed that the ‘Audit Committee’ is re named the ‘Audit and 
Risk Committee’ to better reflect the terms of reference of that 
Committee. The Waverley Borough Council constitution provides at 
paragraph 1 to Appendix 1 to Part 3 that the statement of purpose of 
this Committee includes “to provide independent assurance to the 
members of the adequacy of the risk management framework and 
the internal control environment. It provides independent review of 
Waverley’s governance, risk management and control frameworks 
…”. The re-naming of the Committee to the ‘Audit and Risk 
Committee’ would better reflect the remit of the Committee which 
includes both the audit function and risk management.  

7.1.3 The alternative option would be to make no change to the name of 
the Committee. A further alternative option would be to re-name the 
Committee the ‘Audit and Corporate Governance Committee’.   

7.1.4 It is further proposed that to reflect the reduction in the size of the 
Council from 57 to 50 Members, there is a similar reduction in the 
size of this Committee from 8 Councillors to 7 Councillors, but that 
the terms of reference of the Committee otherwise remain 
unamended.  

7.1.5 The alternative option would be not to reduce the size of the Audit 
Committee. 

7.1.6 Seats on Committees are allocated in line with the legislation around 
political balance.  

7.1.7 Councillors are appointed to Committee seats in accordance with 
nominations by Group Leaders and the Council has delegated 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint to any vacant seats in 
line with the wishes of Group Leaders.  However, the Constitution 
provides that members of the Committee may not be Executive 
Members. 

7.2 Standards and General Purposes Committee 

7.2.1 On 23rd May 2023 full Council established a Standards and General 
Purposes Committee, comprising 9 councillors and agreed that the 
Leader of the Council may not be a member of the Committee, and 

Page 7



 

that the membership of the Committee may include no more than 
one Executive member. 

7.2.2 The Council also noted that the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee will co-opt two Town / Parish Councillors from within the 
Waverley Borough who are not also Waverley Borough Councillors 
and who will serve until the next Town and Parish elections. At least 
one Town / Parish co-optee must be present when matters relating 
to Town and Parish Councils or their members are being considered. 
Town / Parish co-optees may not participate in matters that do not 
relate to Town and Parish Councils or their members. 

7.2.3 It is proposed that the Standards and General Purposes Committee 
consider recommending to Council that the membership of the 
Committee be reduced from 9 Councillors to 7, to reflect the 
reduction in the size of the Council, but that all other terms of 
reference of the Committee remain unamended. 

7.2.4 The alternative option would be not to amend the size of the 
Standards and General Purposes Committee. 

7.2.5 Seats on Committees are allocated in line with the legislation around 
political balance.  

7.2.6 Councillors are appointed to Committee seats in accordance with 
nominations by Group Leaders and the Council has delegated 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint to any vacant seats in 
line with the wishes of Group Leaders.  However, in line with the 
Constitution the Monitoring Officer may not appoint the Leader of 
the Council to the Committee nor more than one Executive Member.  

7.3  Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

7.3.1 On 23rd May 2023 full Council established a Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, comprising 12 councillors. 

7.3.2 It is proposed that the Standards and General Purposes Committee 
consider recommending to Council that the membership of the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee be reduced from 12 
Councillors to 11, to reflect the reduction in the size of the Council, 

Page 8



 

but that all other terms of reference of the Committee remain 
unamended. 

7.3.3 The alternative option would be not to amend the size of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee.  

7.3.4 Seats on Committees are allocated in line with the legislation around 
political balance.  

7.3.5 Councillors are appointed to Committee seats in accordance with 
nominations by Group Leaders and the Council has delegated 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to a
[...]
 It 
seems slightly unreasonable and unjust if is more likely to have their 
planning application refused if it is considered by one Committee 
rather than another. Going to a single Committee would provide a 
more equitable situation for applicants.  

7.10.7 It is proposed that the Eastern and Western Planning Committees be 
abolished, and that the Council be recommended to: 

 Establish one Planning Committee; 

 Comprising 15 members appointed in accordance with political 
balance, who have completed mandatory training requirements, 
not to include any member of the Executive; 

 With terms of reference to include determination of Planning 
Applications from anywhere in the Borough, that are not 
delegated to the Joint Executive Head of Planning Development; 

 With members being able to be substituted by any member of the 
Council from the same political group as the absent member, who 
has undertaken the mandatory training requirements, other than 
any Executive Member. 

7.10.8  Alternatively if the proposal to change to a single Committee is not 
supported, it is proposed that the Eastern and Western Planning 
Committee be abolished and that the Council be recommended to: 

 Establish two new Planning Committees named ‘Planning 
Committee A’ and ‘Planning Committee B’; 

Page 13



 

 Each Committee comprise 11 councillors appointed in accordance 
with political balance, who have completed mandatory training 
requirements, not to include any member of the Executive;  

 With terms of reference to include determination of Planning 
Applications from anywhere in the Borough, that are not 
delegated to the Joint Executive Head of Planning Development; 

 With members being able to be substituted by any member of the 
Council from the same political group as the absent member, who 
has undertaken the mandatory training requirements, other than 
a member of the other Planning Committee or any Executive 
Member. 

7.10.9  Whichever arrangement the Committee agrees to recommend to 
Council, the Committee is asked to consider whether include in their 
recommendation:   

 that Ward Members not to be permitted to participate in the 
debate nor vote for the determination of any applications in their 
Ward but be enabled to make representations to open and close 
the committee debate on such applications. 

8. Consultations  

8.1 Currently, on the committees that have been established by Council 
for 2023/24 municipal year, there are 90 seats available. 

8.2 Should Council decide to reduce the size of Committees in line with 
recommendations 2.1.1 – 2.1.4, there would be 78 seats available on 
non-executive Council Committees.  

8.3 Any change would result in a need to recalculate the number of seats 
on each Committee to be allocated to each Political Group and/or 
independent member. Further discussion would be needed with 
Group leaders to ensure that the number of seats each political 
Group is allocated to Committees equals the number of Committee 
seats available. 

Page 14



 

8.4 Thereafter, appointments would need to be made to any vacant 
seats, in line with Group Leaders nominations and the Council has 
delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to make such 
appointments.  

9.  Key Risks  

9.1 There are no risk management implications arising other than any 
referenced in the body of the report. 

10. Financial Implications  

10.1 There are no financial implications arising from consideration of the 
matters set out in the report. However, there are efficiencies that 
could be released by moving to a single Planning Committee that 
could result in savings in future years.   

11. Legal Implications  

11.1 Paragraph 3.11 of the terms of reference of the Standards and 
General Purposes Committee set out in appendix 1 to Part 3 of the 
Waverley Borough Council constitution provides that within the 
terms of reference of the Committee is “to monitor and review the 
operation of the Council’s Constitution and to make appropriate 
recommendations to Full Council in relation thereto”. 

11.2 Article 4 of the Waverley Borough Council constitution provides that 
“The Monitoring Officer and the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee will monitor and review the operation of the Constitution 
to ensure that the aims and principles of the Constitution are given 
full effect” and apart from certain changes that the Monitoring 
Officer may make to the constitution in limited circumstances, and 
changes to the executive functions “changes to the Constitution will 
only be approved by the Full Council after consideration of any 
recommendations or representations made by the Standards and 
General Purposes Committee, Audit Committee or Executive, as 
necessary”. 

Page 15



 

11.3 Paragraph 2.1 of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee set 
out in appendix 1 to Part 3 of the Waverley Borough Council 
constitution provides that Members of the Audit Committee shall be 
politically balanced and paragraph 2.2 that Members of the 
Committee must not be Executive Members. 

11.4 Paragraph 2.1 of the terms of reference of the Standards and General 
Purposes Committee set out in appendix 1 to Part 3 of the Waverley 
Borough Council constitution provides that the Leader of the Council 
must not be a member of the Committee, and the membership may 
include no more than one Executive Member. 

11.5 Paragraph T.4 of Appendix 4 to Part 3 of the Waverley Borough 
Council Constitution provides delegated authority to the Joint 
Executive Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation 
with Group Leaders, “to make any changes to the membership of any 
of the Council’s Committees as necessary during the Council year, in 
accordance with the wishes of the respective Group Leaders”.  

11.5 Paragraph T.4 of Appendix 4 to Part 3 of the Waverley Borough 
Council Constitution provides delegated authority to the Joint 
Executive Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with 
Group Leaders, “to make any changes to the membership of any of 
the Council’s Committees as necessary during the Council year, in 
accordance with the wishes of the respective Group Leaders”.  

12. Human Resource Implications  

12.1. There are no Human Resources implications arising from this report. 

13. Equality and Diversity Implications  

13.1. There are no equality, diversity or inclusion issues arising from this 
report.  

Page 16



 

14. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications  

14.1. There are no climate emergency declaration implications arising from 
this report. 

15. Summary of Options  

15.1 With regard to recommendations 2.1.1 – 2.1.4, the options are set 
out in paragraphs 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3. 

15.2 With regard to the Planning Committees, officers have suggested two 
alternatives to the currently established Eastern and Western 
Planning Committees in paragraphs 7.10.7 and 7.10.8.  The 
Committee may also consider other options addressing the number, 
size and composition of planning committee(s).   

16. Conclusion  

16.1 The Standards and General Purposes Committee has been asked to 
review the size, composition, and arrangements for the Council’s 
non-executive committees, giving consideration to the reduction in 
the size of the Council and the contribution of the planning 
committees in the Council’s planning performance.  

16.2 The Committee is asked to make recommendations to Full Council on 
changes to the current committee arrangements. 

17. Background Papers  

 Agenda, report and minutes of Council meeting 23 May 2023 

 Waverley Borough Council Constitution 

18. Appendices  

20.1. Appendix 1 - Planning Advisory Service Report, June 2022 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Waverley District Council  

Review of performance in response to non-major applications 

June 2022 

 

1. INTRODUCTION   

1.1    Waverley District Council is at significant risk of designation in respect of speed of 

determi
[...]
d between the teams should help to avoid this. It also can enable better grouping of site 

visits (ie avoiding an officer having to travel a long distance to visit a site when another officer has 

a case to visit nearby). 

 

9.4 These types of issue should be the subject of constant review to ensure that a rigid structure 

is not a constraint to efficiency and effectiveness. Discussions on resources should be included 

as a regular item in management meetings. 

 

10.  CONCLUSION 

 

10.1 During the most recent assessment period the service is performing badly when judged 

against the government's performance target in relation to non-major applications.  Whilst this 

can, in part, be attributed to an increase in the number of applications being submitted, resource 

issues and the need to respond to Covid19 related challenges, these are issues are equally being 

faced by a significant proportion of Councils across the country. A considerable level of 

improvement will be required for Waverley District Council to get to a position where it is no longer 

at risk of designation. 

 

10.2 Whilst there has been some improvement reflected in the latest statistics, a step change in 

terms of the priority the Council gives to agreeing timescales for determining applications with 

applicants and agents, based upon a far more rigorous approach to seeking extensions of time, 

will be essential if the Council is to see sustained improvement to performance in the period to 

the end of 2022. The implementation of the other recommendations in this report will assist the 

Council in reducing overall determination times resulting in the need to agree extensions of time 

becoming a less frequent requirement in the future. 

 

PAS Development Management Challenge Toolkit 

 

https://www.local.gov.uk/pas/development-mgmt/development-management-challenge-toolkit 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3. Proposed changes to the size, composition and terms of reference of Waverley Bo

Minutes of the meeting


Standards and General Purposes Committee 1 

07.06.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  -   
7 JUNE 2023 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 18 JULY 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 

Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Janet Crowe 

 
  

 
SGP1/23  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.) 

 
There were none received from Members. 
 

SGP2/23  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SIZE, COMPOSITION AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE OF WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S COMMITTEES (Agenda 
item 3.) 
 
7 Members registered to speak on the item, specifically the proposals around the 
abolishment of Area Planning Committees.  
 
Cllr Clark – expressed that a single planning committee would be a more equitable 
position and the knowledge of Neighbourhood plan(s) must be emphasised. He 
also suggested annual rotating Chairs of the committee. 
 
Cllr Beaman – suggested that the single committee structure was more suitable 
than the A & B committee structure and suggested that there should be at least 6 
Farnham Residents Councillors on the committee. 
 
Cllr Hyman - stated disagreement with the proposals on the grounds that the 
proposed changes should go through the O&S Services Committee for further 
scrutiny. 
 
Cllr Martin – stated opposition to the planning committee proposals and noted that 
the report in appendix 1 does not suggest the abolishment of geographic planning 
committees. He added that geographic knowledge and context is vital element of 
Planning as Waverley covers a large geographic area. 
 
Cllr Austin – noted that the PAS report in Appendix 1 did not state the relevance of 
changing the geographic planning structure. She further referenced the Planning 
Improvement Peer Group Report of 2018. 



Standards and General Purposes Committee 2 

07.06.23 
 

 
 

 

 
Cllr Staunton – raised concerns that non-geographic committees would 
disadvantage large rural wards. 
 
Cllr Follows – clarified that Ward Councillors would not be excluded from 
meetings; they would be unable to vote or participate in the debate. He further 
clarified that proposals set out in the report aimed to remove the possibility of pre-
determination. He also noted that the change in committee structure was strongly 
implied in the PAS report in Appendix 1.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposals and recommendations put forward in the 
report.  
 
Recommendation 2.1.1  
 
The Committee were in unanimous agreement with the recommendation to 
rename the Audit Committee to the ‘Audit and Risk Committee’ and that authority 
be delegated to the Monitory Officer to amend the constitution to reflect this 
change. The committee were satisfied with the reasons stated in the report, to 
better reflect the remit of the committee which includes both audit and risk 
management functions. 
 
Recommendation 2.1.2 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation to reduce the size of the ‘Audit and 
Risk Committee’ from 8 Councillors to 7 to reflect the change in the size of the 
Council and that authority be delegated to the monitoring officer to reflect the 
change. 
 
Recommendation 2.1.3 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation to reduce the size of the 
‘Standards and General Purposes’ Committee from 9 Councillors to 7, to reflect 
the change in the size of the Council. 
 
Recommendation 2.2; Changes to the number, size, composition and terms of 
reference of their Planning Committee(s) to be established for the municipal year 
2023/24 
 
Proposals 7.8-7.9 
 
The Chair invited Members to discuss the proposals set out in the report.  
 
The Committee were in agreement about the proposal for Members of the 
Committee to be substituted by any Member of the Council from the same political 
group as the absent Member, who had undertaken the mandatory training 
requirements, other than a Member of the Executive and Ward Members not 
permitted to participate in the debate nor vote for the determination of any 
applications in their Ward. 
 



Standards and General Purposes Committee 3 

07.06.23 
 

 

The Committee were in agreement about the proposal for Executive Members to 
be excluded from Planning Committees and voting/decision making powers within 
the committees should not be permitted. 
 
Some Members raised concerns about the proposals to abolish the Eastern and 
Western Planning Committees in favour of a single committee of 15 Members and 
stated that the report in Appendix 1 did not justify the change to a single 
committee, nor did it reference the geographic element of the planning committees 
being problematic. Cllr Goodridge suggested that changing the names of the 
committees would not save resources or officer time and instead, the Planning 
Procedure Rules and the way in which planning committees work should be 
looked into. Cllr Goodridge indicated that  the Planning Procedure Rules should 
include questions for Officers/Legal representatives first, after which the Chair 
should ask Members if they propose a motion (to agree, refuse or defer) with a 
seconder and that any counter proposal to the Officer’s recommendation must 
include valid planning grounds before commencing the debate on the motion. 
Members were in favour of the suggestion to produce a report outlining proposed 
changes to the Planning Procedure Rules. Susan Sale, Executive Head of Legal 
and Democratic services, agreed to the Committee’s proposal and confirmed that 
a report highlighting proposed changes to the Procedure Rules and Scheme of 
Delegation would be brought to the Committee. 
 
Some Councillors emphasized the importance of working on the relationship 
between Councillors and Officers more closely and in turn avoiding the volume of 
applications being called into Committee.  
 
Councillors raised concerns about the need for increased site visits, taking up 
valuable resources and officer/councillor time and slowing the planning process as 
well as incurring costs. Members commented on the importance of geographic 
planning committees and implied that geographic knowledge was important in 
planning and a knowledge of the area was required as Waverley is a 
geographically vast and complex borough. Cllr Cockburn emphasized the 
importance of effective and regular training for planning committee Members. 
Councillors agreed that all Committee Members and substituted should be trained 
in the Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plans. 
 
Councillors noted that the PAS report in Appendix 1 highlighted speed of 
determination as a major issue and argued that changing to a single Planning 
Committee may not be the solution to this. It was also noted that the PAS report 
was critical of officers and Members emphasized the importance of a more 
functional Member/Officer relationship to move the system forward. Members 
recognised that this is due to staff turnover issues and covid. Cllr Cockburn also 
noted that higher quality reports and agendas must be produced. Claire Upton 
Brown, Joint Executive Head of Planning Development, clarified that PAS 
recommendations had been adopted by the Planning team and they were in the 
process of attempting to rectify said issues; it was also noted that performance 
had been above Government Target for Quarters 3-4.  
 
Cllr Reed argued that the changes may not be ideal, but the Council needs to 
show that they are taking action to avoid designation. Cllr Ward suggested that the 
single Committee is adopted to remove discrepancies in considerations and that a 
12 month review should be scheduled to review progress. He suggested that a 12 



Standards and General Purposes Committee 4 

07.06.23 
 

 
 

 

month review report of the changes made to the Planning Committee(s) should be 
presented to this Committee. Susan Sale, Executive Head of Legal ad Democratic 
Services, agreed to this proposal.  
 
Peter Ford, PAS representative, addressed the Committee and confirmed that the 
change to one planning committee was implied in the PAS report and that it would 
alleviate some of the time and resources that go into maintaining two Committees, 
as well as the number of items and frequency of the meetings. Members took 
these comments on board. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Full Council, 
with a majority vote; 
 

1. the Council’s ‘Audit Committee’ be re-named the ‘Audit and Risk 
Committee’ and that authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to 
amend the constitution to reflect the change. 
 

2. the size of the ‘Audit Committee’ or ‘Audit and Risk Committee’ be reduced 
from 8 councillors to 7 and authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer 
to amend the constitution to reflect the change. 

 
3. the size of Council’s Standards and General Purposes Committee be 

reduced from 9 councillors to 7 and authority be delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer to amend the constitution to reflect the change. 

 
4. the size of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee be reduced from 12 

councillors to 11 and authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to 
amend the constitution to reflect the change. 

 
5. The Eastern and Western Planning Committees be abolished and replaced 

by one Planning Committee comprising 15 members appointed in 
accordance with political balance who have completed mandatory training 
requirements, not to include any member of the Executive, with terms of 
reference to include determination of planning applications from anywhere 
in the borough that are not delegated to the Joint Executive Head of 
Planning Development; and, with members being able to be substituted by 
any member of the Council who has undertaken the mandatory training 
requirements from the same political group as the absent member, other 
than an Executive member; and Ward members not to be permitted to 
participate in the debate nor vote for the determination of any applications 
in their Ward but be able to make representations to open and close the 
committee debate on such applications in accordance with current Council 
Procedure Rules.  

 
6. The Standards & General Purposes Committee receives a report in 12 

months to review the performance and effectiveness of the new planning 
committee. 

 



Standards and General Purposes Committee 5 

07.06.23 
 

 

7. The Standards and General Purposes Committee receives a report 
reviewing the delegations to the Executive Head of Planning Development 
within the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation. 

 
8. The Standards and General Purposes Committee receives a report 

reviewing the Planning Committee procedure rules within the Constitution.  
 

9. Subject to the outcome of Council consideration of the Committee’s 
proposals, Council notes the revised proportional allocation of committee 
seats.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


